
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Audit and Risk Committee 
8 March 2021 

 
Time 
 

2.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory 

Venue 
 

Online Meeting 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Alan Butt (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Con) 
 

Labour Independent Member  

Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Roger Lawrence 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
 

Mr Mike Ager 
Mr John Humphries 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors. 
 

 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Kirsty Tuffin 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 552873 or kirsty.tuffin@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  https://wolverhamptoninternet.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

 
Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declaration of interests  
 

3 Minutes of previous meetings (Pages 5 - 12) 
 (a) Audit Committee – 26 November 2020 

[For approval] 
 

(b) Audit Committee – 07 December 2020 
[For approval] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes] 

 

DECISION ITEMS 
 
5 External Audit Progress Report and Update (Pages 13 - 28) 
 [To receive an update from the external auditors, Grant Thornton].  

 

6 External Audit - Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2020-2021 (Pages 29 - 
58) 

 [To receive an update on the audit risk assessment 2020-2021].  
 

7 Accounting Estimates (Pages 59 - 76) 
 [To receive presentations on accounting estimates].  

 

8 Accounting Estimate Management Summary (Pages 77 - 100) 
 [To receive a management summary on the accounting estimates]. 

 

9 Covid-19 Risk Register and Strategic Risk Register (Pages 101 - 144) 
 [To provide an update on the key risks the Council faces and how it can gain 

assurance that these risks are being mitigated]. 
 

10 Audit and Risk Committee - Terms of Reference (Pages 145 - 150) 
 [To review the audit and risk committee terms and conditions]. 

 

11 Internal Audit Update (Pages 151 - 160) 
 [To note the contents of the internal audit report]. 

 

12 Internal Audit Plan 2021-2022 (Pages 161 - 184) 
 [To receive the contents of the latest Internal Audit Plan 2021-2022]. 

 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

13 CIPFA Audit Committee Update (Pages 185 - 188) 
 [To receive an update on the CIPFA Audit Committee]. 

 

14 Counter Fraud Update (Pages 189 - 202) 
 [To note the current position regarding the counter fraud work undertaken]. 

 

15 Payment Transparency (Pages 203 - 206) 
 [To receive an update on the Council’s current position with regards to the 

publication of all its expenditure]. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Audit and Risk Committee 
Minutes - 26 November 2020 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Audit and Risk Committee 
 
Cllr Alan Butt (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Roger Lawrence 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
Mike Ager 
 

Employees  

Emma Bland Finance Business Partner 
Ian Cotterill Audit Business Partner 
Peter Farrow Head of Audit 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 
Fabrica Hastings Democratic Services Assistant 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
David Pattison Director of Governance 
Hayley Reid Senior Auditor 
Alison Shannon 
 
External Auditors, Grant 
Thornton 
Mark Stocks 
Nicola Coombe 
 

Chief Accountant 
 
 

 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Lynne Moran and Mr 
John Humphries.  
 

2 Declaration of interests 
Councillor Roger Lawrence declared a non-pecuniary intertest in item 7 (Audited 
Statement of Accounts - Exempt) in so far as he is a Director of Birmingham Airport 
Holdings. 

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 28 September 2020 
Resolved: 

1. That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 September 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
4 Matters arising 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

5 Audited Statement of Accounts  
Mark Stocks from the Council’s external auditors Grant Thornton presented the key 
headlines and findings from their audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 
2019- 2020.  He anticipated that an ‘unqualified opinion’ would be given on the 
financial statements. He also took the Committee through the details of the Value for 
Money (VFM) work and the conclusions on Civic Halls refurbishment, Financial 
Resilience and Strategic Asset Management.  An ‘unqualified’ conclusion would also 
be issued on the VFM work.  
 
Members of the Committee were buoyed by the findings in the Auditors report which 
overall was a positive one for the Council, particularly on the Council’s financial 
resilience in these unprecedented times.  
 
Claire Nye, Director of Finance reported on work taking place and proposed on the 
valuation of Council assets in response to 
[...]
eclare a non-pecuniary interest and 
not to participate. 
 
Mark Stocks from the Council’s external auditors Grant Thornton presented an 
update on their audit findings in relation to Civic Halls, Birmingham Airport Holdings 
and WV Living, within the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2019-2020. 
 
Claire Nye, Director of Finance and David Pattison, Director of Governance updated 
the Committee on the Council’s Senior Management team’s response to the auditor’s 
findings on Birmingham Airport Holdings and WV Living. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Audit Findings Report be received. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Audit and Risk Committee 
Minutes - 7 December 2020 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Audit and Risk Committee 
 
Cllr Alan Butt (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Roger Lawrence 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
Mike Ager 
John Humphries 
 

Employees 

Ian Cotterill 
Peter Farrow 
Fabrica Hastings  
Jas Kaur 
Claire Nye 
David Pattison 
Hayley Reid 
Kirsty Tuffin 
Mark Wilkes 
 
External Auditors, Grant Thornton 
Mark Stocks 

Audit Business Partner 
Head of Audit 
Democratic Services Assistant  
Democratic Service Manager (Host) 
Director of Finance 
Director of Governance 
Senior Auditor 
Democratic Services Officer 
Audit Business Partner 
 

 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
Councillor Lynne Moran declared an interest as a Member of the Wolverhampton 
Homes Board.  
 
Councillor Butt declared an interest as a Governor for Bushbury Nursery school. 
 

Page 9



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

3 Covid-19 and Strategic Risk Register Update 
Hayley Reid, Regulatory Governance Manager, presented an update on the 
Strategic Risk Register and a Covid-19 Risk Register. The update detailed the risks 
faced by the Council as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic and, the latest summary of 
the Council’s Strategic Risk Register as at Appendix 1 and 2.  An update on Covid 
risk 12 – Employee Wellbeing was also provided at appendix 3. 
 
David Pattison, Director of Governance, advised the Committee that work had taken 
place to ensure all employees had access to the employee assistance programme. 
The programme had provided employees with access to independent qualified 
councillors, Mental Health First aiders and additional health and safety assessments 
in relation to working from home. Facilities had also been put in place at the Civic 
Centre and Hickman Avenue for employees unable to work from home due to 
personal reasons or for the benefit of their mental health. The Stay Safe helpline and 
Stay Safe, Be Kind microsite had been providing help and support to City residents 
throughout the pandemic. Free school meals had been provided to children from low-
income families during the October half-term.  
 
Following questions around the safeguarding of children and education provision and 
the risk to Children as a result of rising cases on domestic violence, David Pattison, 
reassured the Committee that the Council had prioritised this risk and that the 
Wolverhampton Safeguarding Together Partnership Annual Report would be taken to 
Cabinet on 09 December 2020. It was agreed that David Pattison would provide 
Councillor Moran with an update on the work the Council had done in regard to 
monitoring the safeguarding of children. It was agreed that an update on the work the 
Council had done in regard to monitoring the safeguarding of children would be 
brought to the next meeting.  
 
Following a question on the Civic Halls (Risk 30 in the Strategic Risk Register) it was 
clarified that while at this stage there had been no lack of resources or materials as a 
result of Covid-19, it was wise to identify this as a possible risk.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the Council’s Covid-19 risk register which detailed the risks faced by the 
Council as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, as at Appendix 1, be noted.  

2. That the latest summary of the Council’s Strategic Risk Register, as at 
Appendix 2, be noted. 

3. That the update on Covid-19, risk 12 - Employee Support and Health and 
Wellbeing, as at Appendix 3, be noted.  

4. That it be agreed that David Pattison would provide Councillor Moran with an 
update on the work the Council had done in regard to monitoring the 
safeguarding of children and that this would also be brought to the next 
meeting. 

 
4 Internal Audit Update 

Peter Farrow, Head of Audit presented the report on the progress made against the 
2020 - 2021 internal audit plan and provided information on recent work that had 
been completed. 
 

Page 10



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

The Committee were reminded that due to a significant amount of audit resources 
redeployed to focus on critical work surrounding the impact of covid-19, there had 
been a need to revisit  the internal audit plan and how the remaining resources could 
be focussed in the most effective and risk based manner. Senior management 
across the Council had been consulted and some audit reviews had been deferred 
and would be included in the next internal audit plan where appropriate. However, 
assurance was given that there would still be sufficient audit coverage in key areas 
such as the key financial systems and across a range of operational areas. Also, 
many of the areas that the audit team had been working on in response to Covid-19 
were naturally part of a wider assurance role – such as in business support grant 
checking and validation, and in verifying Covid-19 related returns.   The Committee 
were advised that a number of audits from the current internal audit plan had already 
been completed and were pleased to report that no limited assurance reports had 
been issued.  
 
Following questions around the fire safety checks within schools, Peter Farrow 
advised the Committee that an issue had been identified in a previous audit report 
whereby schools were not necessarily submitting their returns to the Council in a 
timely manner. Since the review this had improved, but would also be revisited in the 
future, and where appropriate reported back to the Committee.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the contents of the latest internal audit update be noted. 
 

5 Counter Fraud Update 
Mark Wilkes, Audit Business Partner presented the update report on current counter 
fraud activities undertaken by Audit Service since the last meeting. 
 
The Committee were advised that the Council had put in place a range of measures 
to ensure that pre and post payment checks were made on business support grant 
applications, discretionary grants and hospitality grants by Government to assist with 
the impact of the pandemic. The measures had been recommended by the Central 
Government Fraud Centre to mitigate the risk of fraud. All initial payments under 
these measures had been paid and further post-payment checks were underway, 
again in line with Government requirements. From nearly 4,000 applications, 30 had 
been identified as requiring further checks in order to determine their validity. Should 
any payments have been later found to have been fraudulent, or made in error, then 
their recovery would be sought. A monthly return to Central Government is now 
required on each grant scheme.  
 
The Committee were advised that as a result of the second lockdown, additional 
grants/schemes had been put in place whereby a further range of both pre and post 
payment checks were required. The Council had also brought in an external provider 
to assist with the initial data capture and analysis of the latest applications.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the contents of the latest Audit Services Counter Fraud Update be noted. 
 
 

 Page 11



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

6 Payment Transparency 
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, presented the report on the Council’s current position 
with regards to the publication of all its expenditure. 
 
The Committee were advised that no armchair auditor requests had been received in 
the last quarter. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Council’s current position with regards to the publication of all its 
expenditure be noted. 

 
7 The Redmond Review 

Mark Stocks, representative from Grant Thornton, presented the report on the 
Redmond Review that looked into the effectiveness of audit in local authorities and 
the transparency of financial reporting. 
 
The Review found that the current arrangements for the annual audit had not been 
working efficiently for a number of reasons and included a series of suggested 
recommendations for improvement. Mark Stocks advised the Committee that 
MHCLG were reviewing the findings and recommended the Council contact them 
expressing the Councils opinions.  
 
Claire Nye, Director of Finance, advised the Committee that the Council had 
contributed their views as part of the consultation exercise that had been undertaken 
as part of the review, and would now also look to submit a response on the outcome.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the contents of the update provided by Grant Thornton on the outcome of 
the recent Redmond Review be noted. 

 

Page 12



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Recommendation for noting: 

 

The Audit and Risk Committee is asked to note: 

 

1. The Progress Report and Update provided by Grant Thornton. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Audit and Risk Committee 
8 March 2021 

  
Report title External Audit Progress Report and Update 
  

Accountable director Claire Nye, Director of Finance 

Originating service Strategic Finance 

Accountable employee Alison Shannon 

Tel 

Email 

Chief Accountant 

01902 554561 

alison.shannon@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Not applicab
[...]
mendations for noting: 

 

The Audit and Risk Committee is asked to note: 

 

1. The Council’s Covid-19 risk register which details the risks faced by the Council as a 

result of the Covid-19 pandemic, as at Appendix 1.  

 

2. The latest summary of the Council’s Strategic Risk Register, as at Appendix 2.  

 

3. The verbal update on the Covid Risk 4 – Safeguarding Children from the Deputy Director 

for Social Care.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Audit and Risk Committee 
8 March 2021  

  
Report title Covid-19 Risk Register and Strategic Risk 

Register  
  

Accountable director Claire Nye, Director of Finance  

Originating service Audit 

Accountable employee Peter Farrow 

Tel 

Email 

Head of Audit  

01902 550417 

Peter.Farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

Strategic Executive Board  25 February 2021 

Page 101

Agenda Item No: 9

mailto:Peter.Farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To keep members of the Audit and Risk Committee aware of the new and emerging risks 

the Council faces as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic and to update the Committee with 

regards to impacts on the Council’s existing strategic risks.  

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The Council is no different to any organisation and will always face risks in achieving its 

objectives. Sound risk management can be seen as the clear identification and 

management of such risks to an acceptable level. 

 

2.2  As with all other local authorities the Council has had to adapt the ways in which it has 

worked to address Covid-19, not only in terms of ensuring the City’s vulnerable residents 

have been supported alongside its businesses but also in its governance arrangements. 

The Council’s approach to governance during Covid-19 has been very clearly set out and 

shared with Councillors, the key aspects include: 

 A new officer structure to deal with Cov
[...]
2 554460 
peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Recommendation for noting: 

 

The Audit and Risk Committee is asked to note: 

 
1. The contents of the latest CIPFA Audit Committee Update which has a focus on the 

Head of Audit Opinion, the Redmond Review and a regular briefing on current issues. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 185

Agenda Item No: 13

mailto:peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 The Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) issue regular 

briefings for audit committee members in public sector bodies. Their aim is to provide 

members of audit committees with direct access to relevant and topical information that 

will support them in their role. 

 

2.0 Background 

 
2.1 The latest edition of these briefings has a focus on the Head of Audit Opinion, the 

Redmond Review and a regular briefing on current issues. 
 
2.2 With regards to the Head of Audit Opinion and the impact of Covid-19 on the delivery of 

the audit plan, CIPFA have provided the Committee with the following questions to 
consider: 

 
1. What has been the impact on internal audit resources and planned work during the 

year to date? What will be the impact for the remaining year?  

2. Are there any areas where you have concerns about maintaining conformance with 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards?  

3. Do you think there is a risk to your annual opinion? Is a limitation of scope likely?  

4. What is your proposed action plan to recover from the impact of COVID?  

5. What support can the audit committee provide to you to help manage this situation?  
 

Audit Services Response:  
  
A report was presented to the Committee in June 2020 informing the Committee that the 
UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards Advisory Board had produced guidance to 
support audit functions during Covid-19. This stated that all internal audit tea

Minutes of the meeting

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Audit and Risk Committee
Minutes - 8 March 2021
Attendance
Members of the Audit and Risk Committee
Cllr Alan Butt (Chair)
Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Roger Lawrence
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN
Cllr Lynne Moran
Mike Ager
John Humphries
Employees
Emma Bland
Ian Cotterill
Peter Farrow
Fabrica Hastings
Alison Hinds
Jaswinder Kaur
Claire Nye
David Pattison
Hayley Reid
Alison Shannon
Kirsty Tuffin
Mark Wilkes

Finance Business Partner
Audit Business Partner
Head of Audit
Democratic Services Assistant
Deputy Director – Social Care
Democratic Services Manager
Director of Finance
Director of Governance
Senior Auditor (Risk)
Chief Accountant
Democratic Service Officer
Audit Business Partner

In attendance
Fiona Hollingworth
Mathew Kitson
Minesh Parmar
Jon Roberts
Martin Wilson

JLL
Bruton Knowles
JLL
Grant Thornton
Bruton Knowles

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No.

Title

1

Apologies for absence
There were no apologies for absence.

2

Declaration of interests
Councillor Lynne Moran declared an interest as a member of the WV Homes Board
of Trustees.

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

3

Minutes of previous meetings
That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 26 November 2020 and 7
December 2020 be approved as a correct record.

4

Matters arising
Following a query as per item 3, resolution 3 of the minutes of the previous meeting
held on 7 December 2020, it was confirmed that Alison Hinds, Deputy Director for
Social Care would be in attendance at the meeting to discuss the safeguarding of
children.
Please note: it was agreed to move item 9, Covid-19 Risk Register and Strategic
Risk Register, for discussion following item 5, External Audit Progress Report and
Update.

5

External Audit Progress Report and Update
Jon Roberts, External Auditor – Grant Thornton, presented the report on the External
Audit Progress Report and advised that he would be replacing Mark Stocks as the
Council’s external Auditor lead.
The Committee were advised that work had been underway to complete the
Government consolidation packs that would allow Grant Thornton to grant
certification of the Councils Audit 2010-2020. One of the main changes highlighted
had been a revised approach to value for money work for 2020-2021 and the revised
auditing standards. The value for money work included three 3 areas of focus for
auditors to include in their analysis:
1. Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness,
2. Financial sustainability,
3. Governance.
A detailed fee analysis would be brought to the next Committee meeting. Following
concerns on the increased fees, Jon Roberts reassured Members that the changes
would be more demanding and the increase in fees would be used to cover
increased resources and would not be profit led.
Resolved:
1. That the Progress Report and Update provided by Grant Thornton, be noted.

6

External Audit - Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2020-2021
Jon Roberts, External Auditor – Grant Thornton, presented the report on the External
Audit - Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2020-2021.
The Committee were advised that Under International Standards on Auditing (UK),
(ISA(UK)) auditors have specific responsibilities to communicate with the Audit and
Risk Committee and the inquires outlined in appendix 1, fall under these auditing
standards. Following questions on the number of consultants and use of barristers,
Members were reassured that external barristers are used for childcare court cases,
litigation and regeneration projects. It was agreed that further information on this,
trends on using them and the costs incurred for using external consultants, would be
provided.
Resolved:
1. That the report from the external auditors, Grant Thornton, be considered.

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

2. That it be agreed that further information on the use of external consultants,
trends of use and the costs incurred would be brought to a future Committee
meeting.
7

Accounting Estimates
Emma Bland, Finance Business Partner, provided a presentation on key accounting
estimates that would be included in Council’s financial statements this year.
The Committee were advised that accounting policies and accounting estimates
were used to ensure that the accounting data within financial statements was valid
data. Accounting policies are standard rules and procedures that must be used by
the Council and accounting estimates are used when these clear-cut standards are
not available. The Director of Pensions would be in attendance at the next
Committee meeting to discuss the defined benefit pension liability. The Committee
were advised that the audit standard ISA 540 had been revised and had increased
focus from regulators on estimates the Council makes and required an
understanding of the internal control on the accounting estimates.
Martin Wilson and Mathew Kitson, representatives from Bruton Knowles, provided a
presentation on asset valuations used for the Council. The Committee were advised
that Bruton Knowles had conducted asset valuations for the Council’s commercial
portfolio. The four types of assets outlined were:
1. Operational non-specialised
2. Operational specialised
3. Non-operational non-specialised
4. Non-operations specialised.
Examples of operational assets included; leisure centres, community centres,
museums and the civic centre. The examples outlined for non-operational assets
included; surplus assets, assets held for sale and investment properties. The asset
type would dictate what method of valuation would be used and the four methods
included:
1. Comparable method
2. Investment
3. Income/profits
4. Depreciated replacement cost (DRC).
Fiona Hollingworth and Minesh Parmar, representatives from JLL, provided a
presentation on HRA Valuation Services that outlined the basic principles, the
framework and methodology used. The Committee were advised that the market
value of a property would be used in all valuations conducted and for social housing,
existing use value would be used. The two frameworks outlined were the ‘stock
valuation for resource accounting guidance for values 2016’, published by MHCLG,
and the ‘RICS Valuation – Global Standards 2017’, published by the Royal Institution
of Chartered Surveyors.
The Committee were advised that the beacon approach was used by JLL for up to
98% of the Councils stock, which divides the stock into asset groups and then
categorises into different archetypes. The remaining 2% of the stock would be looked
at individually. The following methods would also be used when assessing market
values:
1. Land registry data
2. Bespoke online tools

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

3. Local experience and knowledge of the area
4. Understanding on local market dynamics and,
5. Phone calls with estate agents.
For all valuation advice provided a material uncertainty clause (MUC) would be
incorporated, in line with the RICS guidance, and the steps to mitigate risks were
outlined. It was agreed that the slides shared in the meeting be shared with Members
of the Committee.
Resolved:
1. That the presentations provided by the Council and the Council’s external
valuers: Bruton Knowles and JLL be noted.
2. That it be agreed that the slides shared in the meeting be shared with
Members of the Committee.
8

Accounting Estimate Management Summary
Jon Roberts, External Auditor – Grant Thornton, presented an update on the External
Audit - Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2020-2021.
The Committee were advised that to meet the requirements for the revised ISA 540
auditing regulations, the Council had responded to questions raised by Grant
Thornton on their key estimates, as per appendix 1 of the report. It was highlighted
that although, external professional companies were used to generate the Council
property and pensions estimates, these were the biggest risk to the Council in the
risk assessment for 2020-2021. To mitigate the risk, Grant Thornton advised the
Committee that data would be an essential element in getting accurate estimates.
Grant Thornton and their valuers would be used to challenge the Council and their
valuations. Praise was given on good practice from the Council in inviting the
Council’s valuers to Committee.
Resolved:
1. That the report of the external auditors, Grant Thornton, be considered.

9

Covid-19 Risk Register and Strategic Risk Register
Hayley Reid, Senior Auditor (Risk), presented an update on the
Strategic Risk Register and a Covid-19 Risk Register. The update detailed the risks
faced by the Council as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic and, the latest summary of
the Council’s Strategic Risk Register as at Appendix 1 and 2.
The Committee were advised that 19 risks were included on the covid risk register,
the following six of those were rated ‘red’:
1. Businesses closing
2. Reputation/loss of public confidence
3. Medium Term Budgetary pressure
4. Service providers – adults
5. Impact on on-going projects and programmes
6. Rise in unemployment
The Strategic Risk Register included 16 risks, that had one risk rated ‘red’:
1. Medium term financial strategy.
Following questions, David Pattison, Director of Governance, clarified that the delays
as per Covid risk 17 (impact on ongoing projects and programmes), had been

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

minimal and regular covid testing and health and safety measures were in place on
work sites. It was agreed that an update on the impact of covid on key projects and
the financial on the projects, be brought to a future Committee meeting.
Alison Hinds, Deputy Director for Social Care, reassured the Committee that the
regular reports were received on all referrals made through MASH, the level of risk to
children and the outcomes of these referrals. The Council worked with partners
through the Wolverhampton Safeguarding Together Board that scrutinise the
information on referrals. January saw an increase in referrals that were to be
managed through the child protection policies. Individuals seeking help/guidance
from external organisations had increased since lockdown, this was usually low level
and often occurs before a formal referral would be made that would require
investigating/police intervention.
Resolved:
1. That the Council’s Covid-19 risk register which details the risks faced by the
Council as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, as at Appendix 1, be noted.
2. That the latest summary of the Council’s Strategic Risk Register, as at
Appendix 2, be noted.
3. That the verbal update on the Covid Risk 4 – Safeguarding Children from the
Deputy Director for Social Care, be noted.
4. That it be agreed that details on the impact of covid on key projects and the
financial cost of covid on the projects, be brought to a future Committee
meeting.
10

Audit and Risk Committee - Terms of Reference
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit presented the report on the revised terms of reference
for the Audit and Risk Committee that is review annually
The Committee were advised that ahead of the CIPFA review, the terms of reference
had been updated to include accounting estimates as part of its financial section that
would be beneficial to the Committee.
Resolved:
1. That the terms of reference for the Committee in line with recognised best
practice, be approved.

11

Internal Audit Update
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit presented the report on the progress made against the
2020 - 2021 internal audit plan and provided information on recent work that had
been completed.
The Committee were reminded that due to a significant amount of audit resources
redeployed to focus on critical work surrounding the impact of covid-19, some audit
reviews had been deferred and would be included in the next internal audit plan
where appropriate.
The Committee were advised that the audit team were working with procurement
following a review that saw concerns around the maintenance of procurement
records, although reassurance was provided that no legislation had been breached.
Recommendations for improvement had been agreed with John Thompson, Head of
Procurement, and improvements were being put in place. A follow up review would
be conducted in 2022.

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:
1. That the contents of the latest internal audit update as at the end of quarter
three, be noted.
12

Internal Audit Plan 2021-2022
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit presented the report on the Internal Audit Plan 20212022 that provided the Committee with a risk-based internal audit
plan, incorporating a strategic statement for internal audit, and based upon an
assessment of assurance needs.
The Committee were advised that a number of deferred audits from the previous
2020-2021 plan had been included in the 2021-2022 audit plan where appropriate.
Following questions on payment of grants, Peter Farrow reassured members that
over 4,000 grants had been processed so far and tools had been used such as the
Government recommended ‘Spotlight’ RAG
rating tool and NFI to run background checks and validate data on those applying for
the grants. Councillor Lynne Moran requested that the grants for Early Years be
monitored.
Praise was given to Peter Farrow and the Team on the work they had conducted.
Resolved:
1. That the risk based internal audit plan for 2021-2022 be approved.

13

CIPFA Audit Committee Update
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit presented the report on the CIPFA Audit Committee that
focused on the Head of Audit Opinion, the
Redmond Review and a regular briefing on current issues.
The Committee were advised that the two issues highlighted in the update had been
the Redmond Review, that Grant Thornton had already provided a detailed update
on at the previous meeting, and the amount of work audit teams in public sectors had
spent on their internal audit plans. Members were asked to contact Member Services
if they wished to be booked onto any of the training programmes offered by CIPFA. It
was agreed that confirmation on the budget position for training for Members be
brought to the next Committee meeting.
Resolved:
1. That the contents of the latest CIPFA Audit Committee Update which has a
focus on the Head of Audit Opinion, the Redmond Review and a regular
briefing on current issues, be noted.
2. That it be agreed that confirmation on the budget available for training be
brought to the next Committee meeting.

14

Counter Fraud Update
Mark Wilkes, Audit Business Partner presented the update report on current counter
fraud activities undertaken by Audit Service since the last meeting.
The Committee were advised that work had been ongoing for the allocation
of small business grants, discretionary grants and hospitality grants by Government
to assist with the impact of the pandemic. Following post payment checks, 24

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

invoices had been raised against businesses, two of which had started their
repayments to the Council. Debt recovery measures would be used on businesses
where required. Details of any further action would be brought to Committee if
required.
Resolved:
1. That the contents of the latest Audit Services Counter Fraud Update be noted.
15

Payment Transparency
Mark Wilkes, Audit Business Partner presented the report on the Council’s current
position with regards to the publication of all its expenditure.
The Committee were advised that no armchair auditor requests had been received in
the last quarter. A query raised on payments for nurseries had identified that data
had been added incorrectly but Committee were reassured that the data had been
corrected.
Resolved:
1. That the Council’s current position with regards to the publication of all its
expenditure be noted.

